ARTICLE 2. CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION AND DIVISION OF
   GAMING ENFORCEMENT: ESTABLISHMENT AND
   ORGANIZATION
5:12-50  Creation of Casino Control Commission; number of members
 The New Jersey Casino Control Commission, consisting of five members,
is hereby created in but not of the Department of the Treasury.  The
commission shall be principally located in Atlantic City.
 L.1977, c. 110, § 50, eff. June 2, 1977.
 Amended By:
 L.1995, c.  18, § 10, eff. Jan. 25, 1995.
5:12-51  Members of the commission; qualifications and eligibility
 a.  Each member of the commission shall be a citizen of the United
States and a resident of the State of New Jersey.
 b.  No member of the Legislature, or person holding any elective or

of this or any other act, any commissioner or employee of the commission
shall automatically forfeit his office or position upon conviction of any crime.
Any commissioner or employee of the commission shall be subject to the
duty to appear and testify and to removal from his office, position or
employment in accordance with the provisions of P.L.1970, c.72 (C.2A:81-
17.2a et seq.).
 h.  Each member of the commission shall serve for the duration of his
term and until his successor shall be duly appointed and qualified, subject
to the limitations in subsections c. and f. of this section; provided, however,
that in the event that a successor is not duly appointed and qualified within
 - 3 -
120 days after the expiration of the member's term, a vacancy shall be
deemed to exist.
 L.1977, c. 110, § 52, eff. June 2, 1977.
 Amended by:
 L.1980, c.   28, §   1, eff. May 20, 1980, oper. May 14, 1981.
 L.1980, c. 138, §   1, eff. Nov. 12, 1980.
 L.2011, c.   19, § 27, eff. Feb. 1, 2011.
5:12-53  Compensation of members
 Each member of the commission shall receive an annual salary to be
fixed and established by the Governor at an amount not to exceed $133,330 in
calendar year 2000, $137,165 in calendar year 2001 and $141,000 in calendar
year 2002 and thereafter.
 L.1977, c. 110, § 53, eff. June 2, 1977.
 Amended by:
 L.1980, c.   28, §   2, eff. May 20, 1980, oper. May 14, 1981.
 L.1984, c.   82, §   1, eff. July 13, 1984.
 L.1993, c. 292, §   5, eff. Dec. 21, 1993.
 L.1999, c. 380, §   3, eff. Jan. 14, 2000.
5:12-54  Organization and employees
 a.  The commission may establish, and from time to time alter, such
plan of organization as it may deem expedient, and may incur expenses

the purposes of the "New Jersey Employer-Employee Relations Act"
(P.L.1941, c.100; C.34:13A-1 et seq.), as amended.  Notwithstanding the
provisions of any other law to the contrary, the commission may employ
legal counsel who shall represent the commission in any proceeding to
which it is a party, and who shall render legal advice to the commission
upon its request.  The commission may contract for the services of other
professional, technical and operational personnel and consultants as may be
necessary to the performance of its responsibilities under this act.
 e.  Members and employees of the commission shall be enrolled in the
Public Employees' Retirement System of New Jersey (P.L.1954, c.84;
C.43:15A-1 et seq.).
 L.1977, c. 110, § 54, eff. June 2, 1977.
 Amended by:
 L.1979, c. 282, § 10, eff. Jan. 9, 1980.
 L.1980, c.   28, §   3, eff. May  20, 1980, oper. May 14, 1981.
 L.1981, c. 238, §   1, eff. July 27, 1981.
 L.1987, c. 354, §   1, eff. Jan.  4, 1988.
 L.2011, c.   19, § 28, eff. Feb 1, 2011.
5:12-54.1  Restrictions on certain contributions
 A member of the Casino Control Commission and any employee of the